

Slade R. Metcalf (SM 8360)
Jason P. Conti (JC 0581)
Rachel F. Strom (RS 9666)
Hogan & Hartson LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 918-3000
Facsimile: (212) 918-3100

*Attorneys for Defendants Twentieth Century Fox
Film Corporation, One America Productions, Inc.,
Todd Schulman, and Sacha Baron Cohen*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
MICHAEL PSENICKA,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No.: 07 CIV 10972 (LAP)
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,	:	
ONE AMERICA PRODUCTIONS, INC.,	:	
TODD LEWIS, and	:	
SACHA BARON COHEN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----X		

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Complaint	2
C. The Release.....	4
D. The Film.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....	6
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT MUST FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE REASONABLE RELIANCE ON DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	6
A. Plaintiff Must Satisfy An Exacting Burden To Void A Release Due To Fraudulent Inducement	7
B. Plaintiff’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim Must Fail Because Plaintiff Signed The Release Without Any Valid Reason For His Alleged Failure To Read Its Contents	8
C. Plaintiff’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim Also Must Fail Because The Release States That Plaintiff Was Not Relying On Any Statements About The Nature Of The Film	13
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR COMMERCIAL MISAPPROPRIATION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF SIGNED THE RELEASE	14
IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR QUANTUM MERUIT IS SUBSUMED BY HIS MISAPPROPRIATION CLAIM, AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	16
V. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR PRIMA FACIE TORT MUST FAIL BECAUSE HE CANNOT ESTABLISH THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS TO MAINTAIN SUCH A CLAIM.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases:

2 Broadway L.L.C. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Mortgage Capital, LLC,
No. 00 Civ. 5773 (GEL), 2001 WL 410074 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2001)4

Aaron Ferer & Sons Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
731 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984).....6

Arnold v. ABC, Inc.,
No. 06 Civ. 1747(GBD), 2007 WL 210330 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007).....4

Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 10

Cerasani v. Sony Corp.,
991 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....6

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

Church of Scientology of California v. Siegelman,
94 F.R.D. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)18

Colina v. One East River Place Realty Co., LLC,
No. 99 Civ. 5173 (DC), 2000 WL 1171126 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2000).....18

Computerized Radiological Servs. v. Syntex Corp.,
786 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1986).....7

Eavzan v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.,
40 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....18

Fabry v. Meridian Vat Reclaim, Inc.,
Nos. 99 Civ. 5149 (NRB), 99 Civ. 5150 (NRB),
2000 WL 1515182 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2000).....18

Fonseca v. Columbia Gas Sys., Inc.,
37 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)13

Hoffenberg v. Hoffman & Pollok,
248 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....7

<i>Jackson v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5948 (TPG), 2006 WL 250524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2283, 2007 WL 2914516 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2007).....	8
<i>Myskina v. Conde Nast Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Scala v. Sequor Group, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 0449 (LAP), 1995 WL 225625 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1995).....	8, 13
<i>Skylon Corp. v. Guilford Mills, Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	7
<i>Streit v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , CV 07-J-1918-S (N.D. Ala. Jan. 30, 2008).....	10
<i>Twin Labs., Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness</i> , 900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Washington Capital Ventures, LLC v. Dynamicsoft, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Yurman Design Inc. v. Chaindom Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9307 (JFK), 2000 WL 897141 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2000).....	6
<i>Zoll v. Ruder Finn, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3652 (CSH), 01 Civ. 1339 (CSH), 2004 WL 42260 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2004)	16
 <u>State Cases:</u>	
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Plapinger</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 90, 495 N.Y.S.2d 309 (1985)	13
<i>Doe v. One America Prods., Inc.</i> , SC091723 (Sup. Ct. Los Angeles Co. Feb 15, 2007)	19
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 744 So.2d 859 (Ala. 1999).....	10
<i>Finger v. Omni Publ'ns Int'l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 138, 564 N.Y.S.2d 1014 (1990)	14

<i>Freihofer v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 135, 490 N.Y.S.2d 735 (1985)	17, 18, 19
<i>Hampton v. Guare</i> , 195 A.D.2d 366, 600 N.Y.S.2d 57 (1st Dep’t 1993)	16
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115, 596 N.Y.S.2d 350 (1993)	14
<i>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing and Publ’g</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 436, 706 N.Y.S.2d 52 (2000)	14, 16
<i>Morby v. Di Siena Assocs. LPA</i> , 291 A.D.2d 604, 737 N.Y.S.2d 678 (3d Dep’t 2002)	9
<i>Nussenzweig v. DiCorcia</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1051(A), 814 N.Y.S.2d 891, 2006 WL 304832 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 8, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 38 A.D.3d 339, 832 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1st Dep’t 2007)	14
<i>Ruffino v. Neiman</i> , 17 A.D.3d 998, 794 N.Y.S.2d 228 (4th Dep’t 2005)	15
<i>Shklovskiy v. Khan</i> , 273 A.D.2d 371, 709 N.Y.S.2d 208 (2d Dep’t 2000)	7, 9
<i>Sofio v. Hughes</i> , 162 A.D.2d 518, 556 N.Y.S.2d 717 (2d Dep’t), <i>appeal denied</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 712, 563 N.Y.S.2d 768 (1990)	9
<i>Touloumis v. Chalem</i> , 156 A.D.2d 230, 548 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dep’t 1989)	7, 8, 9
<i>Wehringer v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 585, 457 N.Y.S.2d 78 (1st Dep’t 1982)	19, 20
<i>Weil v. Johnson</i> , No. 119431/02, 2002 WL 31972157 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 27, 2002)	10, 11, 12

Federal Statutes/Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1

State Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 51 *passim*
